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Objective of the Study 
 

• To determine if there is a relationship between population growth 
and tax rates. 

• To provide the City of Rossland staff and elected Mayor and 
Councillors with substantive and robust current and historical data on 
tax rates, user fees, population composition, growth and house values 
along with comparative data for selected municipal cohorts so that 
fully informed decisions and direction can be determined. 
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Scope of the Study 
 

•  The scope of the study is restricted to metrics that can be 
directly affected by the council and staff with no third party 
negotiations required.  Some other metrics applicable to competitive 
positioning, decision making and direction will be included. 
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Sources of Data 

• Ministry of Community, Sport and Cultural Development, Local 
Government Statistics -Schedule 702 Tax Rates, Schedule 703 Total 
Taxes and Charges, Schedule 704 Taxes and Charges on a 
Representative House, Schedule 705 Home Owner Grant Analysis and 
Schedule 707 Tax Burden. 

• B.C Assessment Authority Provincial Roll – Total Residential Count 
Province of B.C 2016-2005 including 01 - Single Family Residential, 02 
- Strata Residential, 03 - Acreage, 04 - Manufactured Homes, 06 - 
Residential Other, 07 - Multi-Family, 08 - Strata Rental Improved.  
Total Residential Count Province of B.C including all occurrences 
(properties). 
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Metrics Measured and Compared 
a) Authenticated Roll 
General Taxable Values 

b) B.C Statistics Population 
Estimates 

c) User fees 

d) Total Municipal Taxes 

e) Total Home Owner Grant 
Properties Claimed 

f) Total Properties 

g) Total Residences 

h) Total Municipal Taxes 

i) Representative House 
Value 

 

j) Municipal Tax on aa 
Representative House 

k) Regional Tax on a 
Representative House 

l) User Fees on a 
Representative House 

m) Municipal Mill Rate on a 
Representative House 

n) Regional Mill Rate on a 
Representative House 

o) Municipal Taxes per 
Capita 

p) User Fees per Capita 

q) Municipal Taxes per  
Residence 

r) User Fees per Residence 

s) Blended Municipal and 
Regional Taxes 

t) Blended Municipal and 
Regional Mill Rates 

u) % Total Taxes Residential 

v) Demographic Analysis by 
Home Owner Grant 
claimed 

w) Total Taxes and Charges 
on a Representational 
House 

x) Total Variable Tax Mill 
Rates 
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Study Finding:  Rossland is Overachieving! 
 
• Traditional measures of population and tax rates are not accurate due to Rossland’s 

unique tax history and demographics. 

 

• Rossland has grown by 2½x as many resident households as the KBRD average 

 

• Rossland house values remain very affordable, compared to similar communities 

 

• Rossland has increased it’s number of permanent residents by 3 1/2x more than the 

KBRD average 

 

• Rossland’s Total Variable Taxes and Charges have increased by only 55% of the provincial 

average since 2005 
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Municipal Taxes per Capita Change 2005-2016 

Municipal 

Taxes Per 

Capita 

2005 

2005 

Rank 

Municipal 

Taxes Per 

Capita 

2016 

%increase 

MTPC 

2016 

2016 

Provincial 

Rank 

Rossland 219 115 1,020 366% 13 
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Top 10 Municipal taxes per Capita Municipalities 2016 

Municipalities 

T

y

p

e RD 

July 1, 

2016 BC 

STATS 

Population 

Estimates 

(Dec. 2016 

Release) 

Authenticated 

Roll General 

Taxable Values 

Total 

Municipal 

Taxes 

% Total 

Taxes 

Municipal 

Taxes Per 

Capita Rank 

Sun Peaks V TNR 470 457,273,601 1,229,151 81 2,615 1 

Whistler D SQL 10,361 9,741,745,131 24,042,627 67 2,320 2 

West Vancouver D GVR 41,728 37,970,064,730 59,020,669 93 1,414 3 

Tahsis V STR 303 24,087,400 411,023 63 1,357 4 

Sicamous D COL 2,443 598,661,568 3,282,300 79 1,344 5 

Kimberley C EKO 6,746 915,705,521 8,348,318 87 1,238 6 

Bowen Island D GVR 3,546 1,565,833,144 4,243,189 97 1,197 7 

Radium Hot Springs V EKO 752 298,866,702 874,604 70 1,163 8 

Granisle V BUL 304 12,667,100 345,182 86 1,135 9 

Oak Bay D CAP 17,474 5,889,711,300 19,718,164 94 1,128 10 
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Municipal Taxes per Capita Change 2005-2016 

Municipal 

Taxes Per 

Capita 

2005 

2005 

Rank 

Municipal 

Taxes Per 

Capita 

2016 

%increase 

MTPC 

2016 

2016 

Rank 

Rossland 219 115 1,020 366% 13 

Municipal Taxes per Residence Change 2005-2016 

General 

Municipal 

Total 2005 

Provincial 

RankGener

al 

Municipal 

Total 2005 

General 

Municipal 

Total 2016 

% change 

General 

Municipal 

Total 2016 

Provincial 

Rank 

general 

Municipal 

total 2016 

Rossland 490 126 287% 1,899 35 

Schedule 704, Representative General Municipal Taxes Change 2005-2016 

MTPR 

2005 

MTPR 

Rank 2005 

MTPR 

2016 

MTPR % 

change 

2016 

MTPR 

Rank 2016 

Rossland 532 128 1,993 275% 29 
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Mill Rate Changes 2005-2016 

 Municipal Mill Rate  Regional Mill Rate  Blended Mill Rate 
 
2005   3.5142    3.8692  7.3834     
2006   3.7811    3.7470   7.5281  
2007   6.0073    3.4159   9.4232  
2008   5.0032    2.7041   7.7073  
2009   6.0768    1.6465   7.7233  
2010   5.9000    1.7459   7.6459  
2011   6.1624    1.9140   8.0764  
2012   6.1575    1.9868   8.1443  
2013   6.3847    2.0132  8.3979  
2014   6.9792    1.8849  8.8641  
2015   7.2517   1.9138   9.2517  
2016  7.1725   1.9097   9.0822  
 

% Change  104%   -51%  23%  
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Comparison of Tax Rate Change Measures 
Cumulative Change 2005-2016 

• Municipal Taxes per Capita    366%    

• Municipal Taxes per Residence   275%   

• Representative House ( Schd 704) Municipal tax 287%   

• Municipal Mill Rate    104%   

• Total Variable Rate Taxes    84% 

• Total Variable Rate Taxes and Charges  28% 

• Blended Municipal/Regional Mill Rate  23%   
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Residential Property Tax comparison 2015 
Representative House Value 

 

• Rossland $250,992 

• Trail  $182,639 

• Castlegar $252,998 

• Smithers $254,778 

• Fernie $433,559 

• Kimberly $231,556 

• Golden $237,572 

Total Variable Rate Taxes 

 Total Variable Mill Rate 

$3,184  12.6864 

$1,966  10.0544 

$2,019  7.9799 

$2,458  9.6666 

$3,287  7.5812 

$2,830  8.8269 

$2,089  8.7916 
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What Revenue is Available to Rossland? 

Total Variable Rate Taxes 
 

 

• Municipal Taxes 

• Regional District Taxes 

• Hospital Taxes 

• School Taxes 

• BCA, MFA and Other Taxes 

User Fees/ Other Charges 
 
• Parcel Taxes 

• Water  

• Sewer 

• Garbage and Recycling 

• Building Permits 

• Development Levies and Charges 

• Business Licences 

• Dog Licences 

• Facilities Rentals 

• Programing fees 
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Definition of User Fees 

• Service Charges/User Fees (and Other Sale of Services) (Line b) This includes all revenues levied under Part 7, Division 2 
of the Community Charter. This also includes any sales of other goods and/or services to individuals, organizations, or 
governments (or their agencies). Sales to other governments (and agencies) should also include any bulk sales revenue (of 
goods or services) to the other government whereby the other government supplies the good or service to its citizens 
(e.g. sale of bulk water from one municipality to another). This category may include the following services: Water (Line 
b1) -includes supply, treatment and distribution sales revenue Sewer (Line b2) -includes collection, treatment and 
disposal sales revenue Solid Waste (Line b3) -includes garbage pickup, landfill and recycling sales revenue Parks, 
Recreation and Culture (Line b4) -includes fees from parks, recreational activities and cultural centres/activities 
Transportation (Line b5) -includes road maintenance, public transit and snow removal sales revenue - -- does not 
include parking Other (Line b6) -includes sales revenue from services not listed above – e.g. protective services, regional 
planning and housing. Also includes: licenses, permits, fines (excluding fines relating to taxation, which are included in 
Total Own Purpose Taxation (Schedule A3a - Line a)), franchise and concession contracts and rentals 

•   

• What are the revenues from and costs of providing specific services?    For each specific service (such as water or sewer) 
provided by a local government to its citizens, the local government must generally ensure sufficient revenues are 
generated to cover all of the costs associated with providing the service. This includes a portion of the administrative costs 
of the local government in general, as well as the costs of operations, debt servicing and capital purchases. A given service 
may be funded by parcel or assessment‐based taxes, user fees, a combination of both, as well as other revenues. The 
revenues may be fixed or based on usage  (such as for metered water). 
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Rossland Current Measures and % Cumulative changes 2005-2016 

% Total 

Residential 

Tax 

Revenue 

2016 

Total Res 

Variable 

Rate 

Taxes 

2016 

Total Res 

Variable 

Rate 

Taxes  % 

change 

2005-2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 % 

change 

Total 

Residentia

l Property 

Taxes And 

Charges 

2016 

Total 

Residentia

l Property 

Taxes And 

Charges  

% change 

2005-2016 

 

Represent

ative 

House 

Value 

2016 Rank 

by 

affordabilit

y 

House 

Value2016 

House 

Value2016 

% change 

July 1, 

2016 BC 

STATS 

Population 

Estimates 

(Dec. 

2016 

Release) 

population

% change 

2016 

2016 
residenc

es 

2016 
residenti

al 
change 

% 

HOG % 
change 
2015 

Total No of 

Properties 

HOG 2015 

2015 % 

permanent 

residences 

2015 over 

65  HOG  

% change 

2015 

Under 65 

HOG % 

change 

88 3,312 84% 676 -13% 4,205 28% 81 264,780 90% 3,575 -4% 1,829 19% 18% 1,260 69% 35% 13% 

Source: 2016 Schedule 704 Representative House Values, Taxes and Charges Local Government Data, Ministry of Communities 
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Rossland Metrics % Change 2005-2016 

• Municipal Tax Value  +287% 

• Municipal Tax Rate  +104% 

• Blended Regional/ Municipal Tax Rate +23% 

• Total Residential Property Taxes and Charges change  +28% 

• Total Taxes Residential  88% 

• User Fees -13% 

• Population  -4%  

• House Value +90% 

• Number of residences +19%  

• Home Owner Grants Claimed +18% 

• Permanent Residences 69% 

• HOG Over 65 +35% 

• HOG Under 65 +13% 
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Comparative Cohorts 

• Castlegar 

• Creston 

• Nelson 

• Cranbrook 

• Fruitvale 

• Grand Forks 

• Greenwood 

• Midway 

• Montrose 

• Trail 

• Warfield 

• Penticton 

 

 

 

• Fernie  

• Golden 

• Harrison Hot Springs 

• Invermere 

• Kimberley 

• Osoyoos 

• Radium Hot Springs 

• Revelstoke 

• Sun Peaks 

• Tofino 

• Ucluelet 

• Valemount 

• Whistler 

 

 

• Enderby 

• Lake Country 

• Maple Ridge 

• Oak Bay 

• Peachland 

• Sechelt 

• Summerland 

• West Vancouver 

• White Rock 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Belcarra 

• Bowen Island 

• Coldstream 

• Granisle 

• Greenwood 

• Lake Cowichan 

• Lantzville 

• Lions Bay 

 

 

 

 

 

Geographic 
RMI 

Communities 

77%-97% Residential, 

highly serviced 

77%-97% Residential, 

lesser serviced 
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Comparison of Geographic Cohorts 

Municipalities 

House 

Value2016 

House 

Value2016 

% change 

% Total 

Residential 

Tax 

Revenue 

2016 

Total 

Residential 

Property 

Taxes And 

Charges 

2016 

Total 

Residential 

Property 

Taxes And 

Charges  % 

change 

2005-2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 % 

change 

2016 
residence

s 

2016 
residential 
change % 

July 1, 2016 

BC STATS 

Population 

Estimates 

(Dec. 2016 

Release) 

population% 

change 

2016 

HOG % 
change 
2015 

2015 Total 

No of 

Properties 

2015 % 

permanent 

residences 

2015 over 

65  HOG  % 

change 

2015 Under 

65 HOG % 

change 

Castlegar 261,853 102% 38 3,083 58% 870 68% 3,005 10% 7,953 11% 9% 2,542 85% 26% 1% 

Creston 223,641 106% 76 3,334 62% 537 86% 2,273 11% 4,744 -4% 10% 1,787 79% 19% -1% 

Nelson 336,545 97% 72 4,227 49% 1,131 137% 3,631 14% 10,802 12% 9% 2,749 76% 26% 2% 

Cranbrook 263,587 117% 61 3,592 50% 714 70% 7,507 14% 19,911 3% 15% 6,017 80% 40% 4% 

Fruitvale 216,214 111% 89 3,328 33% 650 36% 730 7% 2,064 -1% 7% 644 85% 35% -2% 

Grand 

Forks 187,490 74% 52 3,059 65% 1,006 48% 1,758 9% 3,936 -4% 9% 1,392 79% 19% 0% 

Greenwood 117,572 109% 80 1,968 44% 670 81% 375 8% 692 4% 13% 286 77% 67% -30% 

Midway 164,221 88% 49 2,041 81% 440 83% 306 9% 655 2% 1% 222 73% 53% -36% 

Montrose 243,846 108% 98 3,344 56% 659 29% 426 4% 1,010 -8% 2% 392 92% 24% -9% 

Trail 174,987 101% 26 2,855 48% 727 51% 3,212 4% 7,448 -9% 0% 2,456 76% 2% -1% 

Warfield 210,531 125% 97 3,804 97% 814 54% 730 11% 1,662 -9% 6% 609 83% 15% -6% 

Penticton 374,274 78% 74 3,522 32% 798 42% 13,088 15% 33,964 4% 5%  9,591 74% 15% -1% 

Average 231,230 101% 68 3,174 56% 751 65% 3,087 10% 7,903 0% 7% 2,391 80% 29% -9% 

Rossland 264,780 90% 88 4,205 28% 676 -13% 1,829 19% 3,575 -4% 18% 1,260 69% 35% 13% 26 



Geographic Cohort Tax and Charges  

Municipalities 

Total Res Variable 

Rate Taxes 2016 

Total Res Variable 

Rate Taxes  % 

change 2005-2016 

Total Res. User 

Fees 2016 

Total Res. User 

Fees % change 

2005-2016 

Total Residential 

Property Taxes 

And Charges 2016 

Total Residential 

Property Taxes 

And Charges  % 

change 2005-2016 

Castlegar 2,063 44% 870 68% 3,083 58% 

Creston 2,472 63% 537 86% 3,334 62% 

Nelson 3,081 32% 1,131 137% 4,227 49% 

Cranbrook 2,679 46% 714 70% 3,592 50% 

Fruitvale 2,082 42% 650 36% 3,328 33% 

Grand Forks 1,971 69% 1,006 48% 3,059 65% 

Greenwood 1,274 28% 670 81% 1,968 44% 

Midway 1,378 55% 440 83% 2,041 81% 

Montrose 2,109 56% 659 29% 3,344 56% 

Trail 1,978 47% 727 51% 2,855 48% 

Warfield 2,039 45% 814 54% 3,804 97% 

Penticton 2,724 30% 798 42% 3,522 32% 

Average 2,132 45% 761 63% 3,174 56% 

Rossland 3,312 84% 676 -13% 4,205 28% 
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Comparison of RMI Communities Cohort 

Municipalities 

House 

Value2016 

House 

Value2016 

% change 

% Total 

Residential 

Tax 

Revenue 

2016 

Total 

Residential 

Property 

Taxes And 

Charges 

2016 

Total 

Residential 

Property 

Taxes And 

Charges  % 

change 

2005-2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 

Total Res. 

User Fees 

2016 % 

change 

2016 
residence

s 

2016 
residential 
change % 

July 1, 2016 

BC STATS 

Population 

Estimates 

(Dec. 2016 

Release) 

population% 

change 

2016 

HOG % 
change 
2015 

2015 Total 

No of 

Properties 

2015 % 

permanent 

residences 

2015 over 

65 No. of 

Properties 

% change 

2015 Under 

65 No. of 

Properties% 

change 

Fernie 455,531 136% 51 4,152 60% 657 37% 2,618 20% 4,308 -11% 15% 1,477 57% 28% 11% 

Golden 238,420 52% 45 2,951 50% 688 103% 1,476 8% 3,768 -12% 0% 952 65% 21% -7% 

Harrison 

Hot 

Springs 339,335 53% 57 3,456 43% 1,099 219% 894 4% 1,378 -11% -1% 529 59% 42% -29% 

Invermere 430,859 75% 79 4,190 46% 954 72% 1,964 53% 3,028 -2% 9% 906 46% 32% 0% 

Kimberley 245,615 116% 87 3,913 74% 807 42% 3,742 14% 6,746 1% 7% 2,291 61% 18% 1% 

Osoyoos 334,996 58% 80 2,738 18% 699 48% 3,211 38% 4,796 5% 8% 1,753 54% 19% -8% 

Radium 

Hot 

Springs 255,175 86% 70 2,399 38% 450 21% 1,229 107% 752 9% 32% 241 20% 47% 24% 

Revelstoke 286,136 138% 45 3,135 52% 762 44% 3,186 18% 7,192 -8% 0% 2,104 66% -1% 0% 

Sun Peaks 671,604 -3% 81 4,632 7% 0 0% 983 1% 470 16% 48% 166 17% 100% 36% 

Tofino 635,065 56% 56 4,740 46% 505 18% 807 27% 2,053 24% 18% 390 49% 89% 5% 

Ucluelet 271,061 63% 61 3,095 44% 528 -2% 752 41% 1,515 -8% 21% 421 57% 51% 12% 

Valemount 140,846 78% 56 2,406 32% 719 105% 519 13% 955 -22% -5% 294 57% 11% -13% 

Whistler 

1,496,91

5 29% 67 7,374 32% 587 164% 9,884 10% 10,361 9% 120% 2,237 23% 304% 101% 

Average 446,274 72% 64 3,783 42% 650 67% 2,405 27% 3,640 -1% 21% 1,059 49% 59% 10% 

Rossland 264,780 90% 88 4,205 28% 676 -13% 1,829 19% 3,575 -4% 18% 1,260 69% 35% 13% 
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RMI Communities Cohort Taxes and Charges 

Municipalities 

Total Res Variable 

Rate Taxes 2016 

Total Res Variable 

Rate Taxes  % 

change 2005-2016 

Total Res. User 

Fees 2016 

Total Res. User 

Fees % change 

2005-2016 

Total Residential 

Property Taxes 

And Charges 2016 

Total Residential 

Property Taxes 

And Charges  % 

change 2005-2016 

Fernie 3,378 60% 657 37% 4,152 60% 

Golden 2,117 35% 688 103% 2,951 50% 

Harrison Hot 

Springs 2,357 25% 1,099 219% 3,456 43% 

Invermere 2,964 44% 954 72% 4,190 46% 

Kimberley 2,954 76% 807 42% 3,913 74% 

Osoyoos 1,871 11% 699 48% 2,738 18% 

Radium Hot 

Springs 1,601 46% 450 21% 2,399 38% 

Revelstoke 2,273 52% 762 44% 3,135 52% 

Sun Peaks 4,632 7% 0 0% 4,632 7% 

Tofino 4,235 51% 505 18% 4,740 46% 

Ucluelet 2,422 50% 528 -2% 3,095 44% 

Valemount 1,592 30% 719 105% 2,406 32% 

Whistler 6,244 30% 587 164% 7,374 32% 

Average 2,972 40% 650 67% 3,783 42% 

Rossland 3,312 84% 676 -13% 4,205 28% 
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